THIRD AMENDMENT TO
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
doing business as LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP

Internet Service Provider (RFP No. 1841)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES
AGREEMENT (“Third Amendment”) is made and entered into this day of
, 2024, by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter
city and municipal corporation (“City”’), and CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
doing business as LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, a Delaware limited liability company
authorized to do business in California (“Consultant’), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

A. The City and Consultant entered into that certain Professional Consultant Services
Agreement dated March 26, 2019 (“Agreement”), for Internet Service Provider (RFP No. 1841),
which expires on November 30, 2021.

B. The City and Consultant entered into that certain First Amendment to
Professional Consultant Services Agreement dated December 6, 2021 (“First Amendment”), to
extend the term and increase the compensation.

C. The City and Consultant entered into that certain Second Amendment to
Professional Consultant Services Agreement dated February 24, 2022 (“Second Amendment”),
to add Distributed Denial of Service (“DDoS”) Mitigation Service for twelve (12) months and
increase the compensation.

D. The Agreement is currently set to expire March 31, 2024.

E. The City and Consultant desire to extend the term of the agreement for an
additional year to March 31, 2025, with an option to extend for two additional one-year terms.

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating the recitals set out above, the parties hereto mutually
agree to the following amendment to the Agreement.

1. Section 2, Term, is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement to
March 31, 2025, with the option to extend the term for two (2) additional one-year terms.

2. Section 3, Compensation/Payment, is hereby amended to provide that
compensation for the extended term shall be in the amount of Three Thousand Three Hundred
Dollars ($3,300.00) per month for twelve (12) months, exclusive of any applicable taxes, fees,
and/or surcharges.

R639965



3. Exhibit “B-3” is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by this reference into the
Agreement.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties, which are
not inconsistent with the terms of this Third Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect as
if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

R639965



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to
Professional Consultant Services Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above

written.

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

a California charter city and municipal

corporation

By:

Mike Futrell
City Manager

ATTEST:

Donesia Gause
City Clerk

Certified as to Availability of Funds:

By: lbwéﬂa/\,

Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

by P>

Ruthann M. Salera
Deputy City Attorney

18-1387.6 RMS/jv rev 01/02/24
\\Re-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D029\P035\00775073.doc

R639965

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC, doing business as LUMEN
TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, a Delaware
limited liability company authorized to do
business in California

Alex Khanin

By:Alcx Khanin (Jan 26,2024 11:59 MST)

Tts: 1/26/2024




EXHIBIT “B-3”

R639965



Document No. DOC-0001318764

Scenario:

SM10506333

LUMe=N

Customer Information and Contract Specifications

Customer Name:

City of Riverside

Account Number: 3-A60804

Currency:

uUsSbD

Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC): $1,800.00
Non Recurring Charges (NRC): 0

Service Order

Service Address

Description

Order
Type

Term
(Months)

Qty

Unit MRC

Unit NRC

Total MRC

Total NRC

3900 MAIN ST RIVERSIDE
CALIFORNIA 92522 0001
UNITED STATES

Service ID: 440748653
Dedicated Internet Access
332438882

Access - On Net
332438883

- Bandwidth = 10 GigE -
Ethernet Switched Access (500-
6,000)

- On Net
Protection=Unprotected

- Access Sub Bandwidth=3000
Mbps

IP Port
332438885

IP Logical
332438884

- Billing Method=Flat Rate

- Peak Data Rate in
Mbps=3000

- Committed Data Rate in
Mbps=3000

Subtotal

Modify

Modify

12

12

$0.00

$1,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$1,800.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

otals

$1,800.00

$0.00

*If the Service Address column above is blank, no Service Address is required for the Service or the Service Address is identified as a
data center in the Description column.

SLED Terms and Conditions Governing This Order

1. "Lumen" is defined for purposes of this Order as CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group
or its affiliated entities providing Services under this Order. This confidential Order may not be disclosed to third parties
and is non-binding until accepted by Lumen, as set forth in section 4. Customer places this Order by signing (including
electronically or digitally) or otherwise acknowledging (in a manner acceptable to Lumen) this document and returning it to

Lumen. Pricing is valid for 90 calendar days from the date indicated unless otherwise specified.

Service Order Confidential

R639965

Page 1 of 4



A ®
Document No. DOC-0001318764 I—U I v I [ N

Scenario: SM10506333

2. Prior to installation, Lumen may notify Customer in writing (including by e-mail) of price increases due to off-net vendors
or increased construction costs. Customer has 5 business days following notice to terminate this Order without liability; or
otherwise, Customer is deemed to accept the increase.

3. If a generic demarcation point (such as a street address) is provided, the demarcation point for on-net services will be
Lumen’s Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE) at such location (as determined by Lumen). Off-net demarcation points will be
the off-net vendor's MPOE. If this Order identifies aspects of services that are procured by Customer directly from third
parties, Lumen is not liable for such services.

4. The Service identified in this Order is subject to the Lumen or CenturyLink Master Service Agreement(s) and applicable
Service Schedule(s) between Lumen and Customer (or its affiliate if expressly provided for under such affiliate Master
Service Agreement). If Customer has not executed a Lumen or CenturyLink Master Service Agreement with CenturyLink
Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group but has executed a services agreement for applicable services
with an affiliate of Lumen ("Affiliate Agreement"), then the terms of the most recent Affiliate Agreement will apply to the
Service (to the extent not inconsistent with this Order); in such cases, the current standard Service Schedule applicable to
the Services will apply. If Lumen and Customer have not executed a Lumen or CenturyLink Master Service Agreement
and/or applicable Service Schedule(s) governing the Service and have not executed an Affiliate Agreement, Lumen's
current standard Master Service Agreement/Service Schedule(s) will govern, a copy of which are available upon request.
The Lumen entity providing Services is identified on the invoice.

Notwithstanding anything in any Affiliate Agreement to the contrary, Lumen will notify Customer of acceptance of
requested Service in this Order by delivering (in writing or electronically) the date by which Lumen will install Service (the
“Customer Commit Date”), by delivering the Service, or by the manner described in a Service Schedule. Lumen will
deliver a written or electronic notice that the Service is installed (a “Connection Notice”), at which time billing will
commence. At the expiration of the Service Term, Service will continue month-to-month at the existing rates, subject to
adjustment by Lumen on 30 days’ written notice. If the Affiliate Agreement governs and does not include early termination
charges and if Customer cancels or terminates Service for any reason other than Lumen’s uncured default or if Lumen
terminates due to Customer’s uncured default, then Customer will pay Lumen’s standard early termination liability charges
as identified in the Ancillary Fee Schedule at: www.lumen.com/ancillary-fees. “Affiliate Agreement” for CenturyLink
Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group or any companies that were affiliates of CenturyLink
Communications, LLC before the merger with Level 3 Communications (“Merger”) means only an applicable
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) network agreement, e.g. CenturyLink Total Advantage Agreement, CenturyLink Total
Advantage Express Agreement, or CenturyLink Wholesale Services Agreement (each, an Affiliate Agreement). Affiliate
Agreement also includes an Agreement between Customer and any entity that was an affiliate of Level 3 Communications
before the Merger.

5. Neither party will be liable for any damages for lost profits, lost revenues, loss of goodwill, loss of anticipated savings,
loss of data or cost of purchasing replacement service, or any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, exemplary or
punitive damages arising out of the performance or failure to perform under this Order. Customer's sole remedies for any
nonperformance, outages, failures to deliver or defects in Service are contained in the service levels applicable to the
affected Service.

6. All transport services ordered from Lumen will be treated as interstate for regulatory purposes. Customer may certify
transport service as being intrastate (for regulatory purposes only) in a format as required by Lumen, but only where the
transport services are sold on a stand-alone basis, the end points for the service are located in the same state and neither
end point is a Lumen provided IP port ("Intrastate Services"). Where Customer requests that services be designated as
Intrastate Services, Customer certifies to Lumen that not more than 10% of Customer's traffic utilizing the Intrastate
Services will be originated or terminated outside of the state in which the Intrastate Services are provided. Such election
will apply prospectively only and will apply to all Intrastate Services stated in this Order.

Service Order Confidential Page 2 of 4

R639965



A ®
Document No. DOC-0001318764 I—U I v I [ N

Scenario: SM10506333

7. Charges for certain Services are subject to (a) a monthly property tax surcharge and (b) a monthly cost recovery fee
per month to reimburse Lumen for various governmental taxes and surcharges. Such charges are subject to change by
Lumen and will be applied regardless of whether Customer has delivered a valid tax exemption certificate. For additional
details on taxes and surcharges that are assessed, visit www.lumen.com/taxes.

8. Unless otherwise set forth in a Service Attachment, Customer will pay Lumen’s standard ancillary charges for expedites
and additional activities, features, or options as set forth in the Ancillary Fee Schedule, available at
http://www.lumen.com/ancillary-fees. If Lumen cannot complete installation due to Customer delay or inaction, Lumen
may begin charging Customer and Customer will pay such charges.

9. For certain services, equipment provided by Lumen to be located in Customer’s premises (“CPE”) is subject to the
terms of the Customer Premise Equipment Addendum. A copy of the CPE Addendum and a list of services to which it
applies is available upon request. For colocation, data center and/or hosting services, pre-arranged escorted access may
be required at certain locations, and cross connect services are subject to whether facilities are available at the particular
location to complete the connection.

10. For Internet Services provided in certain countries in the Asia-Pacific, Europe, Middle East, Africa or Latin America
region where Lumen does not currently hold a license to provide such Services, Customer consents to Lumen providing
Service by procuring services of third-party carriers as Customer’s agent, and Customer appoints Lumen as its agent to
the extent necessary to obtain such Service. Lumen’s affiliate is licensed in Hong Kong, Japan, Singapore, South Korea
and Australia.

11. If your network service utilizes TDM technologies, then the following apply: (a) During the Service Term and on 60
days’ prior written notice, Lumen may re-provision Customer’s off-net TDM services (“Service Re-provision”). If Customer
objects to the Service Re-provision, Customer may terminate the affected service by notifying Lumen in writing within 30
days of the date of the Service Re-provision notification; and (b) During the Service Term, Lumen may increase rates for
off-net TDM services. Lumen will provide Customer 60 days’ prior written notice before implementing the increase
("Rerate Notice"). If Customer objects to the increase, Customer must notify Lumen in writing within 30 days of the date of
the Rerate Notice whether Customer will (i) receive the affected service on a month-to-month basis or (ii) terminate the
affected service, subject to early termination liability charges. Under subsection (ii), Customer’s requested disconnect date
must be within 90 days of the Rerate Notice. Unless Customer so notifies Lumen, the affected service will continue to be
provided at the increased rates.

Additional Order Terms

Invoices

Single prices shown above for bundled Services, or for Services provided at multiple locations, will be allocated among
the individual services for the purpose of applying Taxes and regulatory fees and also may be divided on Customer’s
invoice by location served.

Activation Support
If requested by Customer, and for an additional charge, Lumen will provide assistance with activating and/or configuring
equipment on Customer’s side of the Demarcation Point (“Activation Support”).

Service Order Confidential Page 3 of 4
R639965



[ ] ®
Document No. DOC-0001318764 I— U I v I [ N

Scenario: SM10506333

Signature Block

Customer: City of Riverside

Total MRC: $1,800.00
Total NRC: 0
Signature:

Name:
Title:

Date:

Customer and the individual signing above represent that such individual has the authority to bind Customer to this
Agreement.

Attested by:
Document Generation Date: 12-06-2023

Service Order Confidential Page 4 of 4

R639965



¥ 10 | abed

00°00S°L 00°00S°L

00°0G¢ 00°0G¢

00°0S¢ 00°0S¢

00°000°} 00°000°L

JUYAN MBN  DYIN Ua.IN)

3|qelsing
MaN

3|qeising
jua.un)

¢l

¢l

cl

(syauo)
W9 ] 9JIAI9S MaN

¥0-CL-0€€10C

MS.<0/91G81 V€

MS««1291G811E

MS::CV91G8LYE

ans

G966€94d

22526
‘S31VLS Q3LINN
‘YO ‘3AISY3AIY

S9OIMBS DY VN«x 92IAIBS ‘13341S

91¥598¢eyy  uonebmn soad 349 sodad NIVIN 006€
2¢S¢c6

‘S31VLS Q3LINN

‘YO ‘3AISHINIA

SAVINMBS DHIN VNx« IINIBS ‘13341S

9LyS98eyy  uonebmN soaq 34O sOodda NIVIA 006€
2¢s¢c6

‘S3LVLS A3LINN

‘YO '3AISYINIA

SAOINMBS  DHIN VN« 9OINIBS ‘133¥1S

80%598¢yy  uonebm soad 349 sOodad NIVIN 006€
uonduosaq (ans) (ans)

ald 1npo.id wid)| dUIT  SSAIPPY UOIILIOT Z  SSIIPPY uonedIo] vy

asn :Aouauun)

FAADYEXDG-S :JaquinN Junoddy Suljjig

(ua3) ug ‘Ieqdwe) :103s9nbay
¥0-¢T-0€EVOC ‘gl uondesuel |
¥0809V-€ *a1310sng

9pISIaAIY JO A1) :awep Jaw0o3sn)

W04 J3pJQ |eMaudy

NIWM



¥ 10 Z abed

¥0-C1-0€€10C

G966€£9d
00°00S‘T DY MaN [e301
asn :Aduaain)y

FAADYXDE-G :Jaquinp junoddy 3uljjig

sadJey) Surunday Ajyiuop jJo Atewwng

NIWM



6 ¥0-¢l-0€e¥0¢
vk 5966594

"901J0N 81eJay ay) Ul Yo} 18s sajel ay) Je papiaoid 8g 01 anunuod |[Im 2IAI9S Paljosye ay) ‘uswnT Saljljou 0s Jawoisn)

SS8|UN '92110N 9)eJIayY 8y} JO SAep 06 UIYYIM 8g IsSnuw 8)ep 108uUuodsip pajsanbal s Jawoisn) ‘(1) uoidasqgns apun "sabieyd Ajjiger uoneulws) Aues o0} 109lgns

‘90IAI9g pajdalle ay) aleulwsal (1) Jo siseq Yluow-0]-yluow B Uo 89IAI9S paldalie ayl aAledal (1) |IIm Jawolsny Jaylaym ao1joN djelay ay) JO a1ep ay) Jo sAep Q€ uiyum
Bunum ur uswinT AJjou JSnw JBWO}SN) ‘@sealdul ay) 0} s109[qo Jawoisn) j *(,8910N slelay,) asealoul ay) Bunuawe|dwi aio50q ao130u usium Joud sAep 09 Jawoiysn)
apinoid [IM uswinT "saoIAIBS L 19U-LO 1o} Sejel asealoul Aew uswinT ‘wia] a21A18s ay) Buling (q) pue (uonealiou Uoisinoid-oy 99I1AI8S By} JO alep ay) Jo sAep

0€ ulyum Bunum ul uswnT BuiAijou Aq 80IAI9S pajoaye ay) aleulwls) Aew Jsawoisn) ‘Uuoisinoid-ay 921AI8S 8y} 0] S}oalqo Jawoisn) | “( uoisinoid-ay 92IAI8S,) Sa2IAIeS
uoisinold-al Aew uswinT ‘ednjou uspum Joud sAep 09 uo pue wia| 8dIAI8s ay) Buung (e) :Aidde Buimojjoy ay) uay} ‘ssadde \JL S8ZI|IIN S2IAI9S YIOMIBU JNoA §| 2

*S99)-AJE|[|IDUB/LI0D" USLIN| MMM JE S|JE|IeA. ‘9|NpPayos 994
Ale|jiouy 8y} Ul ypio} 18s se suondo Jo sainjes) ‘saniAioe [euonippe Jo) sabieyo Alejioue ay) Aed [jim Jawojsn) ‘JUsSWYoe)Y S2IAI9S B Ul YLIo) JoS 8SIMIBYI0 SSajun "9

"SOXE)/WOD UsWIN|" MMM JISIA ‘pasSsasse ale ey} sabieyoins pue saxe) Uo S|iejap [euolippe 104 "21eoiilad uondwaxa
XB) PI|eA B palaAllap sey Jawolsn) Jayiaym jo ssajplebas palidde aq |im pue uswn Aq abueyo 0} j108lgns ase sabieyo yong -sebieyoins pue saxe) |ejuswuianob
SNoLIeA 10} uawnT asinguial 0} yiuow Jad a8y A1anodal 1500 Ajyiuow e (q) pue abieyoins xe} Auadold Ajyiuow e (e) 01 10a8lgns ale saoIAI9S UIlelad Jo) sabiey) °g

"90IAIBS

pajoaye ay) 0] a|gedijdde s|aAs| 991AI8S BY) Ul pauleluOD SJe 82IAISS Ul S10848p JO0 IBAI[9p 0} salnjie) ‘sebejno ‘eouewlouaduou Aue 1o} salpawal 9|os S,Jawolsny “1aplO
[emaual siy} Japun wuopad o) ainjie) Jo aouewouad ay) Jo 1no Buisue sebewep aaund Jo ‘Arejdwaxa ‘|euenbasuod ‘[einads ‘[ejuapioul ‘1oalipul Aue Jo ‘@dIAIeS
Juswaoe|dal Buiseyoind Jo 109 1o elep Jo sso| ‘sBuines pajedionue Jo sso| ‘[IMpoob Jo sso| ‘senuanal 1s0| ‘siijold 1s0| 1o} sabewep Aue 1o} ajgel] a9 [im Aued JaylieN

‘pJemio] A1led jou [Im saoIAIeS Bunsixe Jo) spolad aolAles wnwiuiw ay) usy) ‘poliad
92IAJ9S WNWIUIW B sey juswaalby Bunsixg JnoA j| “a210AuUl 8y} UO payiuapl sI s891A18S Buipinoid Ayijus uswn ay] suonelnbyuod InoA Buluiwisiap jo sesodind oy
|0JIUOD [[IM SPJ0ODal [BUISIUI S,UusWNT pue ‘swes ay} ulewal [Im (uondo aoueusiuiew pue ‘adA} jess ‘odA) pod ‘yipimpueq “6'9) suoneinBiyuod aoIAIes BulSIXS JINOA €

"Juswaalby Bunsixg ayy Jepun piedun jng paniooe ale jey) sabieyo Aue Aed [Im

Jawoisny pue ‘quawaalby Bunsixg ayy Aq paulanob aq 0] anunuoo |Im saoIAleg Bunsixa Joj Bulold sJawoisng ‘JapiO [emaual siy) sydeooe uswinT jun "1eplo [emaual
SIY} Ul U0} 18S WIa| 82IAI8S MO J0 sajed Jo uonejuaws|dwi s,uswn Aq paouaping aq |[IM JapJQ |emaual SIy} J0 8oue}daddy ‘uswn Aq 1diedas Buimol|o) sa8oines
yons 10} 9210AUI AJYIUOW [N} PUODSS U] JO SE SAI109YS 8 |[IM WIS | 90IAISS MBN pue Sajel ‘9sIMIBy)O "8210AUI BUIMO||0) JeY) UO SAI108YS 8q 0] WIS | 92IAI8S MBN

pue sajel a8y} 4o} 8]0AD 8210AUI ||} }IXBU By} JO Lels 8y} 0} Jold sAep Jepus|ed G| jses| je uaswn Ag passaoo.id pue paAladal ag 1snu JapiQ [emaual paubis-iawoisn) g

"JusWwaalby SIY) Jopun a2IAI8S apiAoid 0] usyelapun SemM UOONIISUOD Yyons

JUBJXa 8y} 0} UOI}ONJISUOD JO SI1S0D }9)00d-J0-]no Aue pue uoieulwld) ay} wody Bunnsas seied paiyy o) sjgeAed Ayjigel uoneulwlsy Aue ‘Buiobaloy ay) Aq palanodal jou Ji
() pue ‘wia] 821A18S 8y} JO pud ay) ybnoayy €| syuow Joj sabieyd Buiinosal Ajyjuow Bulurewal ayy Jo %06 (¢) ‘wia] a21AI8S 8y} JO Z1-] syuow Joj sabieyo Buliinoal
Alyjuow Bulurewsal ayy Jo %001 (2) ‘papinold Ajjenjoe ao1Aleg Joy sjunowe piedun |e (1) :J0 wns ay} 0} |lenba sabieyo Ajjigel uoneuiwss) Aljes uawn Aed |jim Jawoiysn)
uayj ‘ynejep palnoun s Jawoisnd 0} anNp Sajeulwla) UswnT JI 0 }Nedp paindun s ,uswnT uey) Jaylo uoseal Aue 1o} 90IAI9S SSJBUILLIS) JO S[9OUED JaWOoisny §| "adljou
usiiUM sAep o€ uo uaswnT Aq Juawisnipe 0y 109lgns ‘sajel Buiisixa ay} 18 YIuoW-0}-Ljuow SNUUOD [[IM 32IAIS ‘WIS 82IAI9S 8y} JO uonelidxa ay) Jy "Sw.a) asay)

UM J01]JU0D Ul Jou Judixa ay) 0} ‘(,Juswealby Bunsixg,) wia | adIAleg Jualnd syl Buunp (s)adialag ay) buluianob (Juswsalbe a21AIas a)eljiye yons Japun 1o} papiaoid
A|ssaidxe JI ajeljyie syl 10) Jswoisn) pue uswn usamjaq (s)s|npayos adinIag/(s)qiyxg aoinieg a|geodldde pue (s)uswaalbe adlalas ay) 0) Joalgns pamaual ale
19pJO [BMBUSI SIY} Ul SDIAISS BY ] "palioads aSIMIBYI0 SSajun pajedlpul a1ep ay) Wody sAep lepus|ed 06 Jo} pijeA s Buiold "uawn 0} 3l Buiuinjal pue JaplQ [emausl
siy} (uawinT 0} a|gejdasoe Jauuew e ul) Buibpsjmouyoe asimiaylo 10 (Ajleybip o Ajjeaiuoajosia Buipnjourl) Buiubis Aq JaplQ [emaual siy) sade|d Jawoisn) " Uonoas

ul Yoy 1as se ‘uawnT Ag psjdaooe |ijun Buipuig-uou si pue saijed pliyj 0} paso[osIp 8 Jou Aew JaplQ [BMBUSI [BIJUSPLUOD SIY] "J8plQ [BMBUal SIY} Japun SadIAIes
Buipinoid sanua pajeljiye sy o dnoi saibojouydsa | uswinT B/q/p D77 ‘SUoREIIUNWWOY) JulAiniua) Sse JsplQ [emaual siy} Jo sasodind 1oy pauysp si  uswn, |

SUOI}IPUOY) pue sSwid ]

NIWM



t 40 7 ebed ¥0-¢1L-0€€¥02C
G966£9Y4

:Aq palseny

v¢-d94-10 :uQ sauidx3 Bupud [emausy :9)eq ‘ainjeubls Jewosny

BWeN Jawoisn)

NIWM



